## RESOLUTION NO. 99-19

## RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LOS ALTOS REQUESTING THAT AN ADJUSTED BAIL SCHEDULE BE APPROVED

BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LOS ALTOS AS FOLLOWS:

WHEREAS, California State law provides for the approval by the Superior/Municipal Court of a schedule of bails for those offenses for which bail may be posted and forfeited; and

WHEREAS, the bail for parking violations in the Los Altos Municipal Code has not been adjusted for at least eight (8) years; and

WHEREAS, neighboring jurisdictions have bails for parking offenses which are substantially higher than those in the City of Los Altos; and

WHEREAS, it is the intention of the City of Los Altos that the costs of a parking enforcement program be borne, insofar as is practicable, by the violators;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The Presiding Judge of the Superior/Municipal Court is hereby requested during the next adjustment cycle, effective July 1, 1999, to set bail for all parking infractions except those relating to the disabled, at \$30.00.

Section 2. Said Presiding Judge is hereby requested to set bail for violation of City of Los Altos Municipal Code section 3-2.909, prohibiting parking in spaces reserved for the disabled, at \$100.00.

<u>Section 3.</u> Said Presiding Judge is hereby requested to set the bail for all other first infraction within one year at \$40.00, second infraction within one year at \$80.00, and third infraction within one year at \$150.00.

Section 4. Said Presiding Judge is hereby also requested to set the bail for all municipal code violations classified as misdemeanors at \$80.00 plus penalty assessment.

The above and foregoing Resolution was introduced, passed, and adopted at a regular meeting of the Los Altos City Council held on June 22 \_\_\_\_\_, 1999, by the following vote:

AYES: Mayor Becker, Councilmembers Casto, La Poll, Lear, and Moss

NOES: None

ABSENT: None

Jani E Beck Mayor

ATTEST:

Carol Schal